

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION

NATHAN ROBERTS, et al.,	:	
	:	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>	:	
	:	
v.	:	No. 1:23-cv-01597
	:	Hon. Patricia A. Gaughan
	:	Mag. Judge James E. Grimes, Jr.
PROGRESSIVE PREFERRED	:	
INSURANCE COMPANY, et al.,	:	
	:	
<i>Defendants.</i>	:	

**BRIEF OF EQUAL PROTECTION PROJECT OF THE LEGAL INSURRECTION
FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

William A. Jacobson*
James R. Nault*
EQUAL PROTECTION PROJECT of the
LEGAL INSURRECTION FOUNDATION
18 Maple Avenue 280
Barrington, RI 02806
Telephone: (401)246-4192
Email: contact@legalinsurrection.com
jnault@legalinsurrection.com

/s/ Robert J. Gargasz
Robert J. Gargasz
Gargasz Co. L.P.A.
1670 Cooper Foster Park Rd
Lorain, OH 44053
Telephone: (440)960-1670
Email: rjgargasz@gmail.com
(SC# 0007136)

**Pro hac vice application forthcoming*

*Counsel for Proposed Amicus Curiae Equal
Protection Project of the Legal Insurrection
Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. A decision in Defendants’ favor on the “free speech” issue would gut existing antidiscrimination civil rights laws..... 3

II. Defendant Progressive erroneously argues that Plaintiffs have not alleged injury from Defendants’ racially discriminatory conduct.....7

III. 42 U.S.C. § 1981 proscribes racial discrimination in the making or enforcement of contracts against, or in favor of, any race..... 8

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	3, 4
<i>Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , 983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>Aiken v. Hackett</i> , 281 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Am. Alliance for Equal Rights v. Fearless Fund Mgmt., LLC</i> , No. 23-13138, 2023 WL 6520763 (11th Cir. Sept. 30, 2023).....	3, 4, 9
<i>Ass’n for Fairness in Bus. Inc. v. N.J.</i> , 82 F. Supp. 2d 353 (D.N.J. 2000).....	8
<i>Baker v. McDonald’s Corp.</i> , 686 F. Supp. 1474 (S.D. Fla. 1987).....	10
<i>Baker v. McDonald’s Corp.</i> , 865 F.2d 1272 (11th Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>Bellows v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 118 F.3d 268 (5th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Jackson v. BellSouth Telecomm.</i> , 372 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2004).....	9, 10
<i>Kinnon v. Arcoub, Gopman & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 490 F.3d 886 (11th Cir. 2007).....	9, 10
<i>Lanphear v. Prokop</i> , 703 F.2d 1311 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	9
<i>Lopez v. v. Target Corp.</i> , 676 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2012).....	9, 10
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Santa Fe Trail Transp. Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976).....	9, 10

Mian v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Secs. Corp.,
7 F.3d 1085 (2d Cir. 1993).....10

Morris v. Office Max, Inc.,
89 F.3d 411 (7th Cir. 1996).....10

Murray v. Thistledown Racing Club, Inc.,
770 F.2d 63 (6th Cir. 1985).....8, 9

Perrea v. Cincinnati Pub. Sch.,
709 F. Supp. 2d 628 (S.D. Ohio 2010).....8

Rogers v. Windmill Pointe Vill. Club Ass’n, Inc.,
967 F.2d 525 (11th Cir. 1992).....8

Rutstein v. Avis Rent-A-Car Sys., Inc.,
211 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2000).....10

Runyon v. McCrary,
427 U.S. 160 (1976).....3, 4

Vitolo v. Guzman,
999 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2021).....8

Wisconsin v. Mitchell,
508 U.S. 476 (1993).....4

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1981.....*passim*

Title II of the Civil Rights Act of 1964.....5, 6

Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964.....5, 6

New York State Human Rights Law.....5

New York City Human Rights Law.....5
